NORTH AMERICAN NUMBERING COUNCIL (NANC)

Federal Communications Commission

Federal Advisory Committee Directory

February 22, 2005 
FCC Staff

Designated Federal Officer (DFO)

Sanford Williams
sanford.williams@fcc.gov
voice:  
202-418-1508
Alternate Designated Federal Officer (ADFO)

Pam Slipakoff
pam.slipakoff@fcc.gov
voice:
202-418-7705
Special Assistant to the DFO

Deborah J. Blue

deborah.blue@fcc.gov
voice:
202-418-1466

Address:

Federal Communications Commission

Telecommunications Access Policy Division
445 12th Street, SW, Room 5-A420

Washington, DC  20554


Voice: 
202-418-7400

Fax:
202-418-2345

Voting Members

Chairman, North American

Numbering Council

Robert C. Atkinson

Columbia University,
3022 Broadway, Uris Hall, Room 1A

New York, NY  10027-6902

rca53@columbia.edu
voice:
212-854-7576

fax:
212-854-1471

Co-Chairman, North American 

Numbering Council

Hoke Knox
Sprint Corporation
(See contact information under Sprint Corp.)


Association for Local Telecommunications Services (ALTS) 

Jason D. Oxman
General Counsel
888 17th Street, NW, 12th Floor

Washington, DC  20006

joxman@alts.org
voice:
202-969-2587

fax:
202-969-2581
Alternate:
VACANT
voice:
fax:
AT&T 
Mark Lancaster
Technical Specialist – Numbering Planning
AT&T
1425 Oak Street, Room 641
Kansas City, MO  64106
lancaster@att.com
voice:  816-346-2203
fax:      281-664-9279 
Alternate:

Penn Pfautz
Technical Consultant
200 South Laurel Ave., Room E4-3A01
Middletown, NJ  07748
ppfautz@att.com
voice:   732-420-4962
fax:       732-368-6651
Bell Canada

Richard Tropea

Director, Regulatory Matters

Floor 5, 105 Hotel de Ville

Hull, Quebec, Canada

J8X 4H7

richard.tropea@bell.ca
voice:
819-773-5965

fax:
819-773-5579

Alternate

Doug C. Birdwise
Supervisor – Numbering, Network Planning
160 Elgin Street, Room 640
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
K2P 2C4
doug.birdwise@bell.ca
Voice:   613-781-4366
Fax:      613-781-1658 

BellSouth

Fred McCallum, Jr.
Vice President – Regulatory & External 
Affairs Staff
675 West Peachtree, Suite 4504
Atlanta, GA  30375

fred.mccallum@bellsouth.com
voice:
404-927-7015
fax:
404-529-0332
Alternate:

Debra Jordan
Director – Regulatory Policy
38L64 BellSouth Center
675 West Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA  30375
debbie.jordan@bellsouth.com
voice:   404-927-1345  
Fax:      404-885-9920
Competitive Telecommunications

Association/Association of Communications Enterprises  (CompTel/ASCENT Alliance)

H. Russell Frisby, Jr.
President
1900 M Street, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC  20036

rfrisby@comptel.org 

voice:  202-296-6650
fax:      202-296-7585

Alternate:
Stephen Trotman
Senior Vice President

State Programs & Education
1900 M Street, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20036

strotman@comptel.org
voice:
202-296-6650

fax:
202-296-7585
Cox Communications, Inc. (Cox)

Carrington F. Phillip

Vice President, Regulatory

Cox Communications, Inc.

1400 Lake Hearn Drive

Atlanta, GA  30319

carrington.phillip@cox.com
voice:
404-843-5791


fax:
404-843-7909

Alternate:

Beth O’Donnell

Giraffe Consulting, Inc., for Cox

769 N. Croskey Street

Philadelphia, PA  19130

bethodonnell@comcast.net
voice:
215-235-8364

cell:        312-953-2911

fax:
501-694-3832

CTIA – The Wireless Association
Michael Altschul

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

1400 16th Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC  20036

maltschul@ctia.org
voice:  202- 736-3248

fax:      202-785-8203

Alternate:

Lori McGarry

Director, Numbering Issues

Lmessing@ctia.org
voice:  
202-736-3654

fax:  
202-466-7239

Level 3 Communications, LLC

Christopher Littlewood

Director – Softswitch Planning

1025 Eldorado Boulevard

Broomfield, CO  80021

Christopher.Littlewood@Level3.com
voice:
 720-888-7830


fax:
 720-888-5271

Alternate:

Dena Hunter
Senior Engineer – Softswitch GNS
1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO  80021
Dena.Hunter@Level3.com
voice:
720-888-2888
fax:
720-888-5272
MCI

Karen Mulberry

Senior Project Manager for Numbering

2400 North Glenville Drive

Richardson, TX  75082

karen.mulberry@mci.com
voice:
972-729-7914  (Dallas, TX Office)

fax:
972-729-6038

voice:
303-904-0126  (Denver, CO Office)

fax:
425-963-5445

Alternate:

Kecia B. Lewis
Senior Counsel
Law and Public Policy Federal Advocacy
1133 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC  20036
kecia.b.lewis@mci.com
voice:  202-736-6120   
fax:     202-736-6359

National Association of Regulatory

Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Jack R. Goldberg

Commissioner

Connecticut Department of Public

Utility Control

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut  06501

jack.goldberg@po.state.ct.us
voice:  860-827-2805

fax:     860-827-2806

Alternate:  

Peter Pescosolido

Chief, Telcom & Cable Div.

peter.pescosolido@po.state.ct.us
voice:    860-827-2616

National Association of Regulatory

Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Elliott Smith

Commissioner

Iowa Utilities Board

350 Maple Street

Des Moines, IA  50319-0069

elliott.smith@iub.state.ia.us
voice:
515-281-5168

fax:
515-281-8821

Alternate:

Mike Balch

Senior Utility Analyst
mike.balch@iub.state.ia.us
voice: 
515-281-5528

fax:    
515-281-5329

National Association of Regulatory

Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Robert B. Nelson

Commissioner

Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way

Lansing, MI  48909

rbnelso@Michigan.Gov
Voice:  517-241-6195

Fax:      517-241-6189

Alternate:

Dan Kearney

Director, Engineering and Tariff Section

djkearn@Michigan.Gov
voice:  517-241-6206

fax:      517-241-6217

National Association of Regulatory
Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Robert M. Clayton, III
Commissioner

Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360

200 Madison Street
Jefferson City, MO  65102
robert.clayton@psc.mo.gov
voice:  573-751-4221;  fax:  573-526-7341
Alternate:  

Colleen (Cully) Dale
Personal Advisor to Commissioner Clayton
cully.dale@psc.mo.gov
voice:
573-751-4255
fax:  573-526-7341
National Association of Regulatory Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Anne C. Boyle, Commissioner
Nebraska Public Service Commission
1200 N Street, Suite 300
Lincoln, NE  68508
anne.boyle@psc.ne.gov
anneboyle22@cox.net
voice:  402-471-0215;  cell:  (402) 880-4000
fax:  402-471-0254    
Alternate:

Don Gray
Telecommunications Specialist
Don.Gray@psc.ne.gov
voice:
402-471-0242
fax:
402-471-0254
National Association of Regulatory

Commissioners (NARUC)

Honorable Thomas J. Dunleavy

New York State Public Service Commission

90 Church Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY  10007-2919
thomas_dunleavy@dps.state.ny.us
voice:  212-417-3168
fax:     212-417-3169
Alternate:

Christine Sealock Kelly
Research and Program Evaluation Analyst
New York State Public Service Commission

Three Empire State Plaza, 5th Floor

Albany, NY  12223-1350

christine_kelly@dps.state.ny.us
voice:  518-486-5619
fax:  518-474-5616
National Association of State Utility

Consumer Advocates (NASUCA)

Natalie Billingsley

Office of Rate Payer Advocates

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA  94102

gonzo@cpuc.ca.gov
voice:
415-703-1368

fax:
415-703-1981

Alternate:

VACANT
National Association of State Utility

Consumer Advocates (NASUCA)

Philip McClelland

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923

pmcclelland@paoca.org
voice:
717-783-5048

fax:
717-783-7152

Alternate:

Joel Cheskis

Assistant Consumer Advocate

jcheskis@paoca.org
voice:     717-783-5048


fax:
717-783-7152

National Cable & Telecommunications Assoc. (NCTA)
Jerome F. Candelaria
Senior Counsel, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
California Cable & Telecommunications Assoc.
360 22nd Street, #750
Oakland, CA  94612
Jerome@calcable.org
voice:
510-628-8043


fax:
510-628-8334
Alternate:

Carrie L. Cox
Director, Legal and Regulatory Affairs

Charter Communications
1265 John Q Hammons Drive

Madison, WI  53717

Ccox1@chartercom.com
voice:
608-826-1315;   fax:
Nextel Communications, Inc.

Rosemary Emmer
Industry Regulatory Advisor
2001 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, VA  20191
rosemary.emmer@nextel.com
voice:
 301-399-4332
 

fax:
 703- 433-4142
Alternate:

Christopher Bowe
Director, SCM
2001 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, VA  20191
chris.bowe@nextel.com
voice:
703-433-8960

fax:  433-3956
Nortel Networks

Ray Strassburger

Vice President 
Government Relations – Telecom. 

Internet & Advanced

Technology Policy

801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC  20004

rl.strass@nortelnetworks.com
voice:
202-508-3605    fax:  202-508-3612

Alternate:

VACANT
voice:

fax:

OPASTCO

John McHugh

Technical Director

21 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC  20036

jtm@opastco.org
voice:
386-673-7955

fax:
386-673-7955

Alternate:
John Rose

President

21 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 700

Washington, DC  20036

jnr@opastco.org
voice:
202-659-5990

fax:
202-659-4619

Office of Utilities Regulation

C. Courtney Jackson

Deputy Director

General Telecommunications

36 Trafalgar Road

Kingston 10, Jamaica, W.I.

internet:cjackson@our.org.jm
Voice:  876-968-6053 or 968-6057

Fax:    876-929-3645

Alternate:

VACANT

Qwest Communications International, Inc.

Mary Retka
Director – Legal Issues

700 West Mineral, Room MNG20.13

Littleton, CO  80120
Mary.Retka@qwest.com
voice:
303-707-7000


fax:
303-707-9577

Alternate:

Michael R. Whaley
Staff Advocate – Numbering Resource Optimization Strategy and Planning
700 West Mineral, Room MND19.20

Littleton, CO  80120
Mike.Whaley@qwest.com
voice:
303-707-7039   
fax:        303-707-9577
SBC Communications, Inc.

John C. Jefferson
General Manager, Network Reg., Numbering
Three SBC Plaza, Room 716
Dallas, TX  75202

jj1934@sbc.com
voice:
214-858-0888
fax:
214-858-1423
Alternate:

Matthew Adams
General Manager, Network Reg., Numbering
Three SBC Plaza, Room 731
Dallas, TX 75202

ma1809@txmail.sbc.com
voice:
214-858-1349

fax:
214-858-1423

Sprint Corporation

Hoke Knox

Senior Manager, Regulatory Policy

Mailstop KSOPHN0204-2B422

6450 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, KS  66251

Hoke.Knox@mail.sprint.com
voice:     913-315-9060

fax:         913-523-9611
Alternate:

Ken Havens
Access Operations
Mailstop KSOPHW0516-5B314
6000 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS  66251

ken.r.havens@mail.sprint.com
voice:    913-794-8526
PCS:     913-220-8012;   fax:   913-523-8289     
T-Mobile USA, Inc.

Anna Miller

Director of Numbering Policy

2889 Gavin Place

Duluth, GA  30096

anna.miller@T-Mobile.com
voice:  404-579-1852

fax:      678-417-9448

Alternate:
Michele Thomas
Corporate Counsel
12050 Baltimore Avenue
Beltsville, MD  20705
Michele.Thomas@T-Mobile.com
voice:  
240-264-8681
fax:
301-210-0663
United States Telecom Association (USTA)

Edward Merlis
Senior Vice President, Law & Policy
1401 H Street, NW
Washington, DC  20005
emerlis@usta.org  
voice:  202-326-7291
fax:  202-326-7333
Alternate:
Thomas Soroka, Jr.
Director, Technical Disciplines
tsoroka@usta.org
voice:
202-326-7296

fax:
202-326-7333

Verizon

Michael O’Connor
Vice President – Federal Regulatory

1095 Ave. of Americas

34th Floor, Room 3420

Alternate:
Douglas P. Sullivan
Director – Federal Regulatory
1515 North Court House Road
Suite 500
Arlington, Virginia  22201
douglas.p.sullivan@verizon.com
voice:  703-351-3156

fax:  703-351-3665

Vonage Holdings Corp. (Vonage)
Jeffrey Citron
Chief Executive Officer
2147 Route 27
Edison, NJ  08817
Jeffrey.Citron@vonage.com
voice: 
732-528-2601
fax:
732-287-9119
Alternate:
Chris Murray

ATTN:  Cathy Sampson

3000 K Street, NW

Suite 300

Washington DC  20007

voice:
202-641-7058

fax:
202-424-7645


New York, New York  10036

michael.o’connor.iii@verizon.com
voice: 
212-395-2976 


fax:  
212-575-7854
Special Members (Non-Voting)

North American Numbering Plan Administration (NANPA)
c/o NeuStar, Inc.
John Manning, Director

46000 Center Oak Plaza

Sterling, VA  20166
john.manning@neustar.biz
voice:    571-434-5770

fax:        571-434-5502
National Thousands-Block Pooling Administrator (PA)
Amy Putnam, Esq.
NeuStar, Inc.

Director, Number Pooling Services

NeuStar Pooling Administration

3519 North Fourth Street
Harrisburg, PA  17110
amy.putnam@neustar.com
voice:  
717-232-5533
cell:
717-877-6205
fax:        484-229-0715
North American Numbering Plan Billing and Collection Agent (NANP B&C Agent)
Garth Steele, CA, Partner

Welch & Company LLP

1200 – 151 Slater Street 
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 5H3

gsteele@welchandco.ca
voice:  
613-760-4516
fax:
613-236-8258

switchboard:  613-236-9191

website:  www.welchandco.ca

Canadian Radio-Television and

Telecommunications Commission (CRTC)
Stephen Delaney
Director – Industry Analysis and Regulation
1 Promenade du Portage
Hull, Quebec J8X 4B1

stephen.delaney@crtc.gc.ca
voice:
819-997-4677
fax:
819-953-0795
Alternate:
VACANT
voice: 
fax: 
U.S. Department of State

EB/CIP Room 4826

2101 C Street, NW

Washington, DC  20520

Alternate:

Marian Gordon

GORDONMR@state.gov
voice:
202-647-0197

fax:
202-647-7407

Alliance for Telecommunications

Industry Solutions (ATIS)

VACANT
Voice:

fax:     
Alternate:

Jean-Paul Emard

Director, Industry Forums

jpemard@atis.org
voice:
202-434-8824

fax:
202-393-5453

U.S. Department of Commerce

National Telecommunications &

Information Administration

14th & Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Room 4898
Washington, DC  20230

Alternate:

Alfred Lee

alee@ntia.doc.gov
voice:
202-482-1880

fax:
202-482-6173

NANC Working Groups

Steering Group (SG)
1.    Robert Atkinson, SG Chair

2. Jack Goldberg, NARUC,  SG Co-Chair

3. Mark Lancaster, AT&T

4. Michael Altschul, CTIA

5. Karen Mulberry, MCI
6. Anna Miller, T-Mobile USA, Inc.

7. Edward Merlis, USTA
8. Michael O’Connor, Verizon

Billing and Collection Working Group

Co-Chairs  

Rosemary Emmer, Nextel
rosemary.emmer@nextel.com
Jim Castagna, Verizon
james.t.castagna@verizon.com
Future of Numbering Working Group

Co-Chairs

Karen Mulberry, MCI

karen.mulberry@mci.com
Hoke Knox, Sprint
Hoke.Knox@mail.sprint.com
Legal Working Group

Chair:  

Local Number Portability Administration (LNPA) Working Group
Co-Chairs

Gary M. Sacra, Verizon
gary.m.sacra@verizon.com
Paula Jordan, T-Mobile USA, Inc.

paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Number Oversight Working Group (NOWG)
Co-Chairs

Rosemary Emmer, Nextel
rosemary.emmer@nextel.com
Karen Riepenkroger, Sprint
Karen.S.Riepenkroger@mail.sprint.com
Numbering Resource Optimization Working Group

VACANT
ATIS Sponsored Committee 

Industry Numbering Committee (INC)
Moderator,

Ken Havens, Sprint
Khaven01@sprintspectrum.com
North American Portability Management (NAPM) LLC

Co-Chairs

Karen Mulberry, MCI
karen.mulberry@mci.com
Suzanne Howard
Cox Communications, Inc.
suzanne.howard@cox.com
Wireline Competition Bureau
Sanford Williams, Designated Federal Officer
sanford.williams@fcc.gov
FYI - WEB Pages:

North American Numbering Council

www.fcc.gov/wcb/tapd/nanc
NANC Chair

www.Nanc-Chair.org
North American Numbering Plan Administration

www.NANPA.com
Number Pooling - information, trials

numberpool.com

www.nationalpooling.com
Number Portability Administration Center

www.NPAC.com
Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions

www.ATIS.org
Industry Numbering Committee (INC)

www.ATIS.org/atis/clc/inc
Telecommunications Industry Association 

(TIA)

TIA@tiaonline.org
1
1

